This is a repository copy of Strut-and-Tie Modeling of Reinforced Concrete Deep Beams.
White Rose Research Online URL for this paper:
Version: Accepted Version
Article:
Ismail, K.S., Guadagnini, M. orcid.org/0000-0003-2551-2187 and Pilakoutas, K.
orcid.org/0000-0001-6672-7665 (2018) Strut-and-Tie Modeling of Reinforced Concrete
Deep Beams. Journal of Structural Engineering, 144 (2). ISSN 0733-9445

 452
A3 85.1 100 330 3.655 1.67 100 29 451
B2 86.6 100 330 3.655 1.29 100 32 462
B3 88.1 100 330 3.655 1.29 100 34 489
D2 59.7 100 330 3.655 1.67 100 24 410
D3 58.1 100 330 3.655 1.67 100 25 430
E2 59.1 100 330 3.655 1.29 100 26 416
E3 59.2 100 330 3.655 1.29 100 29 463
F2 60.6 100 330 3.655 0.91 100 34 488
F3 59.5 100 330 3.655 0.91 100 34 490
G1 30.9 100 330 3.655 1.67 100 23 467
G2 30.5 100 330 3.655 1.29 100 24 457
G3 31.3 100 330 3.655 0.91 100 25 429
dy
(I
s m BH-S-30 30 200 710 1.300 0.75 150 25 396
24
BH-S-55 55 200 710 1.300 0.75 150 36 476
BH-S-80 80 200 710 1.300 0.75 150 39 466
BH-M-30 30 200 710 1.300 1.3 150 23 449
BH-M-55 55 200 710 1.300 1.3 150 28 451
BH-M-80 80 200 710 1.300 1.3 150 32 471
BH-B-30 30 200 710 1.300 2 150 19 407
BH-B-55 55 200 710 1.300 2 150 25 472
BH-B-80 80 200 710 1.300 2 150 27 458
 500
Table 4 Summary of finite element analysis of RC deep beams without shear 501
reinforcement 502
Specimen

ric
 s
tu
dy
 (
Is
m
ai
l
et
 a
l.
20
16
a)
BN-S-30 30 200 710 1.300 0.75 150 23 365
BN-S-55 55 200 710 1.300 0.75 150 32 431
BN-S-80 80 200 710 1.300 0.75 150 38 451
BN-M-30 30 200 710 1.300 1.3 150 22 421
BN-M-55 55 200 710 1.300 1.3 150 25 413
25
BN-M-80 80 200 710 1.300 1.3 150 30 434
BN-B-30 30 200 710 1.300 2 150 18 385
BN-B-55 55 200 710 1.300 2 150 23 423
BN-B-80 80 200 710 1.300 2 150 26 436
 503
 504
 505
 506